Operating lease right-of-use assets   $ 6,120
Intangible assets  14,628
Other assets  4,516
Liabilities  (7,910)
Goodwill  52,644
Total $ 69,998

Goodwill represents the excess of the gross considerations transferred over the fair value of the underlying net assets acquired and liabilities
assumed. Goodwill associated with the VSiN acquisition is assigned as of the acquisition date to the Company’s Media reporting unit. Goodwill
recognized is not deductible for local tax purposes.

The intangible assets acquired as part of the VSiN acquisition were as follows:

   Weighted-Average
Fair Value Useful Life (in years)

Developed technology - software $ 558  3.0
Customer relationships  11,170  6.0
Trademarks and trade names  2,900  6.0
Total $ 14,628

As VSiN’s financial results are not material to the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has elected to not
include pro forma results.

4.   Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible Assets

The Company has the following intangible assets, net as of March 31, 2021:

   Weighted-
Average

Remaining Gross
Amortization Carrying Accumulated

   Period   Amount   Amortization   Net
Developed technology  7.1 years $ 420,349 $ (49,121) $ 371,228
Internally developed software   2.2 years  80,727  (37,068)  43,659
Gaming licenses   3.3 years  23,851  (8,397)  15,454
Trademarks and tradenames  3.9 years  9,215  (1,565)  7,650
Customer relationships  4.3 years  113,186  (19,100)  94,086

Intangible Assets, net $ 647,328 $ (115,251) $ 532,077

Table of Contents

11

The Company has the following intangible assets, net as of December 31, 2020:

   Weighted-
 Average
Remaining Gross

  Amortization   Carrying Accumulated
Period  Amount   Amortization Net

Developed technology  7.3 years $ 439,624 $ (37,704) $ 401,920
Internally developed software  2.3 years  72,268  (33,179)  39,089
Gaming licenses  3.5 years  23,685  (6,354)  17,331
Trademarks and tradenames  2.8 years  6,537  (1,123)  5,414
Customer relationships  4.3 years  106,836  (14,660)  92,176

Intangible Assets, net $ 648,950 $ (93,020) $ 555,930

Amortization expense was $25.2 million and $3.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 respectively.

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2021 by reporting unit are:

   B2C   B2B   Media   Total
Balance as of December 31, 2020 $ 353,083 $ 216,520 $ — $ 569,603
Goodwill resulting from acquisitions*  —  — 52,644  52,644
Cumulative translation adjustment  —  (9,768) —  (9,768)
Balance as of March 31, 2021 $ 353,083 $ 206,752 $ 52,644 $ 612,479

* = Preliminary allocation

5. Current and Long-term Liabilities

Convertible Notes

In March 2021, the Company issued zero-coupon convertible senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of $1,265.0 million, which
includes proceeds from the full exercise of the over-allotment option (collectively the “Convertible Notes”). In connection with the issuance of
the Convertible Notes, the Company incurred $17.0 million of lender fees and $1.0 million of debt financing costs. The Convertible Notes
represent senior unsecured obligations of the Company. The Convertible Notes mature on March 15, 2028, subject to earlier conversion,